
 
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
Thursday 9 December 2010 at 6.30 pm  
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton  
 
Agenda  

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 30 September 2010  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

4 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers 
should be dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 
100B(4)(b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the 
Code of Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or 
Council are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  
This requirement is not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest 
without further explanation.  
 

6 Minutes of a Meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 23 
November 2010  (Pages 9 - 14) 

 

 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS OR MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 
 

 

 

 
Ryedale House 
Malton 
North Yorkshire 
YO17 7HH 
 
Tel.   01653 600666 
Fax:  01653 696801 
 
E-mail: 
simon.copley@ryedale.gov.uk 

POLICY AND 
RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE 

 
Chief Executive 
Janet Waggott 

 
Corporate Director 
Marie-Ann Jackson 

 
Corporate Director (s151) 

Paul Cresswell 

 
 

Please Contact:  
Simon Copley 
Extension:  277        
 

 1 December 2010 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

7 The Development Plan and the Decision Making Process  (Pages 15 - 20) 
 

 

8 Delivering the Council Plan  (Pages 21 - 28) 
 

 

9 Future Internal Audit Provision  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

 

10 Revenue Budget Monitoring  (Pages 33 - 38) 
 

 

11 Sale of Land at Ampleforth  (Pages 39 - 42) 
 

 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

12 Householder Flood Resistance Grant Scheme  (Pages 43 - 46) 
 

 

13 Items Referred from the Commissioning Board    

 (a) Malton Museum Future Options 
 
(b) Replacement Recycling Vehicles and Kerbside Recycling Options 
 

Resolutions to follow. 
 

14 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 

Background Papers 
 
Reports to the Commissioning Board on 2 December 2010: 
 
(c) Malton Museum Future Options 

 
(d) Replacement Recycling Vehicles and Kerbside Recycling Options 

 



 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 30 September 2010 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 30 September 2010 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Wainwright (Chairman), Legard (Vice-Chairman), Acomb, Arnold, Bailey, 
Mrs Hodgson, Keal, Knaggs and Woodward 
 
By Invitation of the Chairman: Councillor Mrs E Shields 
 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee Observers: Councillors Clark and Raper 
 
In Attendance 

 
Trevor Anderson, Simon Copley, Paul Cresswell, Fiona Farnell, Gary Housden, Julian 
Rudd, Louise Sandall, Jill Thompson, Janet Waggott and Anthony Winship 
 
 
Minutes 

 
18 Apologies for absence 

 
There were no apologies received. 
 

19 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 24 June 2010 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 June 2010 were submitted. 
 
A typographical error was noted at Minute 14 under Resolved ii. The sum of 
money should read £800,000. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of a meeting held on the 24 June 2010 be approved with an 
amendment to the resolution of minute 14 ii stating £800,000 be approved and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

20 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman reported that there were no items of urgent business to be 
considered at the meeting. 
 

21 Declarations of Interest 
 
In accordance with the Member’s Code of Conduct Councillor Knaggs declared 
a personal interest in Item 15 having been in correspondence with Hartoft 
Parish Meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 30 September 2010 

 
 

22 Minutes of a Meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 14 
September 2010 
 
The minutes of a meeting of the Resource Working Party held on 14 September 
2010 were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of a meeting of the Resource Working Party held on 14 
September 2010 as submitted be endorsed. 
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
OR MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 

23 Auditors Report to Members on the 2010 Audit (Deloittes) 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report, which set out the 2010 
auditors report. Jon Ritchie and Alistair Lince from Deloittes were present for 
this item.  
 
Councillor Mrs Shields was invited to the table. 
 
It was moved from the Chair that the report be received and that the Letter of 
Management Representations be signed. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the report be received and that the Letter of Management Representations 
be signed by the Corporate Director (s151). 
 

24 Annual Report 
 
The Annual report was submitted and summarised the Council’s achievements 
and the impact of its services in Ryedale. The Chief Executive said that the 
presentation of the annual report had altered after taking account of Members 
comments.  In addition the audience for the report had changed, last year it was 
the Auditors, this year it was Members and the general public.  The report would  
be published on the website with relevant weblinks. 
 
It was moved from the Chair that Members receive the annual report and note 
the achievements against the priorities of the Council Plan for 2009/10. 
 
Resolved 
 
That Members receive the annual report and note the achievements against the 
priorities of the Council Plan for 2009/10. 
 
 
 

Page 2



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 30 September 2010 

 
 

25 Treasury Management Monitoring Report 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a Treasury Management Monitor
[...]
ithin this report) has being 
received towards the local authority contributions; and 

iii. Consider a further report regarding the conclusion of the detailed design 
stage, including the public consultation, before proceeding to formal 
legal agreement to implement upgrading of the A64 Brambling Fields 
Junction. 

 
31 Special Expenses 

 
The Corporate Director (s151) submitted a report to consider the charging of 
special expenses to the parishes which were formally part of Pickering Rural 
District Council. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Woodward and seconded by Councillor Legard that 
the recommendation in the report be agreed. 
 
Resolved 
 

Page 6



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 7 Thursday 30 September 2010 

 
 

That Council is recommended to approve the removal of Parishes from the 
Special Expenses where no street lighting provision presently exists from the 1 
April 2011. 
 

32 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
The Chair reported that there was no other business. 
 
 
The Meeting closed at 8.30pm 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



 

Resources Working Party 1 Tuesday 23 November 2010 

 
 

 
Resources Working Party 

 
Held at Members' Lounge, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Tuesday 23 November 2010 
 
Present 

 
Councillors Mrs Cowling, Hope, Keal, Knaggs, Wainwright (chairman), Clark (as 
substitute for Woodward) and Mrs De Wend Fenton (as substitute for Mrs Hodgson) 
 
In Attendance 

 
Paul Cresswell, Marie-Ann Jackson and Beckie Bennett, Suzanne Dewsnap, Jos 
Holmes and Fiona Farnell 
 
 
Minutes 

 
20 Apologies for absence 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

21 Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 September 2010 
 
The minutes of the last meeting of the Resource Working Party held on 14 
September 2010 were presented. 
 
 Resolved 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Resources Working Party held 
on 14 September 2010 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a 
correct record. 

 
22 Urgent Business 

 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

23 Declarations of Interest 
 
In accordance with the Member’s Code of Conduct Councillor Knaggs 
declared a personal interest in Item 6 as he had been lobbied and met people 
affected by the relocation. 
 
Councillor Keal declared a personal interest in Item 6 as he had been lobbied. 
 
Councillor Clark declared a personal interest in Item 6 as a member of North 
Yorkshire County Council and being lobbied. 
 
Councillor Mrs De Wend Fenton declared a personal interest in Item 6 as a 
representative of RVA. 
 

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 6

Page 9



 
 
 

 

 

Resources Working Party 2 Tuesday 23 November 2010 

 
 

Councillor Wainwright declared a personal interest in Item 6 as a 
representative of RVA. 
 

24 Financial Update 
 
Members received a financial update report presented by The Corporate 
Director (s151). 
 
The Economy and Community Services Manager briefed Members on ideas 
with regards to the windfall receipt. 
 

• Restart grant scheme to support businesses, the Manager noted 
however that no detailed analysis had yet taken place with regards to 
the business support which had already been undertaken. 

• Tackle skills issues in Ryedale, the Manager noted that several 
businesses had been unable to fill apprenticeship places as applicants 
did not have basic literacy and numeracy skills. 

 
Councillors noted that an analysis of the previous ‘support business’ scheme 
needed to be done before a decision could be taken as to whether to restart 
the project. Councillors indicated that they felt inclined to help young people 
get the necessary skills to gain apprenticeships. Councillors noted that 
consideration of the windfall at this time, ahead of the impact of the spending 
review on the Council and other public bodies was too early. It should be 
considered in the new year. 
 
 Resolved 
 

That Members noted the financial projections and implications for 
Ryeda
[...]
dly supportive of all the projects in Phases 1 and 2. 
 
Resolved: 
 

Members noted the projects as detailed in the report to be funded by 
the current capital programme budget of £32, 000 in 2010/11. Members 
views on second phase capital investment as detailed in paragraph 8.5 
were sought and a report to Policy and Resources would be submitted 
in due course seeking approval to include Phase 2 in the capital 
programme. 

 
27 Capital Programme Progress Report 

 
The Corporate Director (s151) outlined the report. 
 
Councillors discussed both the Capital Programme Progress Report and the 
Capital Programme Financial Schedule together. 
 
Councillor Clark noted that: 
 

• Flooding issues in Sinnington still needed to be addressed and were 
not part of the existing capital scheme. 

• The management of the new sports hall at Malton School needed 
clarification to ensure appropriate arrangements for the Council 
revenue funding for the public use on an evening and weekend were in 
place. 

 
Resolved: 
 
That Councillors noted the report. 

 
28 Capital Programme Financial Schedule 

 
The Corporate Director (s151) outlined the report. 
 

Resolved: 
 
That Councillors noted the report. 

 

Page 12



 
 
 

 

 

Resources Working Party 5 Tuesday 23 November 2010 

 
 

 
29 EMIS 

 
The Corporate Director (s151) outlined the report. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That Councillors noted the report. 
 
 

30 ICT Programme Update 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) outlined the report. 
 
The Director confirmed current problems with the intranet would soon be 
resolved. 
 
 Resolved 
 
 That the report be noted. 
 

31 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
The Chairman noted that there was no other business. 
 
The meeting closed at 4.50pm. 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



POLICY AND RESOURCES  9 DECEMBER 2010 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITT
[...]
8 Shortfall on Corporate Efficiency Programme 

-201 -324

Development Control -49 -49 Increase in fee income

Various RDC Properties -45 0 Repairs and maintenance budgets for council property. To spend in year. 

Various Services -10 0 Other employee related costs

Ryecare -5 -5 Increase in income

Various RDC Properties -70 -70 Business Rates refund

Total Additional Savings -380 -448

Net Increase/(Reduction) in Cost of Services 18 9

Other Financial Costs

Investment Interest 64 110 Low rate of return will reduce the availability of funds for capital purposes

Interest payments -10 -10 No temporary borrowing

Government Grant 20 20 Withdrawal of LABGI Scheme

74 120

Net Increase in Cost / (Savings) on Revenue Budget 92 129

SUMMARY OF MOVEMENT ON FUNDS

Decrease in Revenue Reserves 38 29 Increase in contribution to cover net additional cost of services

Decrease in Capital Funds 54 100 Reduction in contribution to Capital Fund due to interest shortfall 

92 129

SUMMARY OF REVENUE BUDGET MOVEMENTS 2010-11

Over / (Under) Spend

Agenda Item 10

Page 37



Page 38

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  9 DECEMBER 2010 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    9 DECEMBER 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ECONOMY AND HOUSING 
    JULIAN RUDD 

HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT 
    PHIL LONG 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  SALE OF LAND AT AMPLEFORTH 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  AMPLEFORTH 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider selling an area of land at Ampleforth to Yorkshire Housing at below market 

value for the construction of affordable houses utilising Homes and Community Agency 
funding. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 That the Committee approve the sale of Council owned land at Ampleforth to Yorkshire 

Housing for £20,000 to enable the construction of four affordable dwellings. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 Affordable housing is a priority for
[...]
   Head of Environment 
 
Author:  Kim Robertshaw  
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 383 
E-Mail Address: kim.robertshaw@ryedale.gov.uk   
 
 
Background Papers: 
None 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
n/a. 
 
 

Page 41



Page 42

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  9 DECEMBER 2010 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
DATE:    9 DECEMBER 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE:  CORPORATE DIRECTOR (s151) 
    PAUL CRESSWELL 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  HOUSEHOLDER FLOOD RESISTANCE GRANT SCHEME 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To enable members to consider allocating the Council’s capital resources to facilitate 

householders undertaking small scale works to reduce the impact of flooding on their 
property. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve: 

(i) the establishment of a Householder Flood Resistance Grants Scheme which: 
(a) is eligible to all Domestic Properties within the District which have 

previously suffered flooding from rivers or surface water and continue 
to be classified as “at risk within the defended situation” by the 
Environment Agency;  

(b) provides 50% of eligible expenditure up to a maximum grant of £2,500 
per property; 

(c) provides grants towards flood resistance works; 
(d) is administered by the North Yorkshire Building Control Partnership; 

and  
(e) ensures all products must be in accordance with BSI Kitemark or 

equivalent. 
  

(ii) an initial £50k be allocated from unapplied capital resources in 2011/2012; 
and 

 
(iii) an evaluation report be brought back on the scheme to members once the 

majority of funding is committed.  
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Members have indicated support of domestic flooding protection. This report provides 

Agenda Item 12

Page 43



POLICY AND RESOURCES  9 DECEMBER 2010 
 

 

a cost effective pilot scheme. 
 

[...]
efended situation (as if the defences were not in 
place).  It is therefore proposed that those eligible properties take into account the 
defences now in place. 

  
8.9 It is therefore proposed that the scheme: 

• Is eligible to all Domestic Properties within the District which have previously 
suffered flooding from rivers or surface water and continue to be classified as 
“at risk within the defended situation” by the Environment Agency; 

• Provides 50% of eligible expenditure up to a maximum grants of £2,500 per 
property; 

• Provides grants towards flood resistance works; 

• Is administered by the North Yorkshire Building control Partnership; and  

• Ensures all products must be in accordance with BSI Kitemark or equivalent 
 
9.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
9.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
This scheme is proposed to use £50k of unallocated capital resources (presently 
approximately £1.7m). There are no revenue costs to the proposal. 

 
b) Legal 

There are no significant legal issues arising from this recommendation. 
 
c) Other  

There are no significant other issues arising from this recommendation. 
 
 
 
Paul Cresswell 
Corporate Director (s151) 
 
Author:  Paul Cresswell, Corporate Director (s151) 
Telephone No: 01653 600666  ext: 214 
E-Mail Address: paul.cresswell@ryedale.gov.uk   
 
 
Background Papers: 
None. 
 
Background Papers are available for inspection at: 
n/a 
  

Page 46



COMMISSIONING BOARD                                                                      25 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
 
REPORT TO:   COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 
DATE:    25 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ECONOMY AND HOUSING 
    JULIAN RUDD 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  MALTON MUSEUM - FUTURE OPTIONS 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  MALTON 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
1.1 To consider and support the relocation of the Malton Museum to the Derventio Fort 

site adjacent to Orchard Fields. To support this relocation and associated activity, it is 
recommended that the Commissioning Board request that the Council’s Policy and 
Resources Committee considers financial support for the relocation. If agreed, this 
will be a Part B referral at Policy and Resources Committee.   
  

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1  It is recommended that Members: 

 
i) endorse the relocation and associated activity by Malton Museum Foundation 

(MMF); and 
ii) request the Policy and Resources Committee to consider including the Malton 

Museum Relocation Project in the Council’s capital programme, with an 
allocation of £60,000, subject to an appropriate investment contract with the 
Foundation. 
 

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

3.1  The project would enable the community to retain the Museum collection in Malton. 
The project would also release the Council from the burden of current leases and 
lead to a long term financial saving despite the proposed financial contribution 
towards the project.  

 

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS  
 
4.1 The most significant risk to this project is that Heritage Lottery funding is not secured, 

the risk to the Council’s investment is low however as the contribution is subject to a 
successful lottery grant being secured. The risk assessment is at Annex A. 

 

Agenda Annex

Page 47



COMMISSIONING BOARD                                                                      25 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
 

 
REPORT 
 
5.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 

 
5.1 A report was considered by the Community Services Committee on 25 March 2010 

outlining a large scale project that the MMF were embarking on in partnership with 
Yorkshire Archaeological Trust. This involved an application to the Heritage Lottery 
Fund (HLF). The resolution of the Committee (minute 70) was: 

(a) That the relocation of Malton Museum as part of the Derventio Fort 
project be endorsed; and  

(b)  That the Community Services Committee requests that the Policy & 
Resources C
[...]
. 

3 C Terms and conditions will be 
applied to the RDC capital 
investment in the project via 
an investment agreement. A 
robust project plan will also 
be required. 

2 B 

The project is delayed due to 
external factors – it is reliant upon 
receiving HLF grant 

The project will not proceed 3 D Our investment is time limited 
and linked to the success of 
the HLF bid. 

2 B 

MMF may not prioritise the ‘non 
Roman’ collection 

The local social history 
collection will not be 
displayed 

3 C A condition of investment will 
be to ensure social history of 
Malton collection is 
adequately displayed. 

1 A 

The project does not proceed The MMF collection will be 
dispersed 

3 D The Arts & Heritage Officer 
will work with MMF on 
contingency plans to ensure 
that the collection is retained 
in Ryedale, in the event of 
Malton Museum not being 
able to continue. 

2 B 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

1 Very Low A Low 

2 Not Likely B Minor 

3 Likely C Medium 

4 Very Likely D Major 

5 Almost Certain E Disaster 

 

A
g
e
n

d
a
 A

n
n
e
x

P
a
g
e
 5

1



P
a

g
e
 5

2

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



COMMISSIONING BOARD  25 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
   

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:   COMMISSIONING BOARD 
 
DATE:    25 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENT 
    PHIL LONG 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: REPLACEMENT RECYCLING VEHICLES AND 

OPTIONS FOR KERBSIDE RECYCLING COLLECTIONS 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1.1 To recommend to Members further expansion of recycling within the District.  
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve: 

 
a) the introduction of the collection of plastic bottles and cardboard from the 

kerbside of every domestic property in the District as part of their multi-material 
recycling collection service, utilising a three box/bag system at an estimated 
additional net ongoing full year annual revenue cost ranging from £64k to £88k; 

b) the Revenue cost implication above be managed through the budget strategy 
process for 2011/2012 and 2012/2013; 

c) to approve inclusion of £135k in the Council’s Capital Programme for 2011/12 for 
additional recycling equipment; 

d) that the policy be revised for extra residual refuse capacity only be provided for a 
family of over seven plus all replacement bins for residual refuse would be 
changed to a smaller bin; and 

e) further consultation is carried out on the possibility of applying an annual charge 
for the kerbside collection of garden waste from domestic properties and a report 
be brought back to members following that consultation. 

  
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Most local authorities are now collecting plastic bottles and many collect cardboard 

as part of their multi material kerbside recyclable collection schemes. All of the other 
local authorities in the York and North Yorkshire Waste Partnership except Harrogate 
are collecting plastic bottles from the kerbside.  

 
3.2 There is an increasing demand from residents for plastic bottle and cardboard 

recycling and many are confused as to why Ryedale District Council (RDC) does not 
collect them as part of their fortnightly kerbside recyclable collection service. Analysis 

Agenda Annex

Page 53



COMMISSIONING BOARD  25 NOVEMBER 2010 
 
   

of Place Survey statistics indicates that the main causal factor in reduced levels of 
customer satisfaction in Waste services is failure to provide kerbside plastic and card 
recycling. 

 
3.3 Any decision on changing the current kerbside collection arrangements will influence 

the procurement of replacement vehicles for the entire fleet of recycling vehicles and 
lock the Council into a system of kerbside collections for 6 years. 

 
3.4 The Capital Programme includes for the replacement of 3 recycling vehicles and 1 

relief recycling vehicle: £170,000 in 2010/11 and £240,000 in 2011/12. In addition, 
ther
[...]
lastic bottles and cans and a 55 litre bag for paper and 
cardboard. This option requires changing the recycling collection fleet from 
toploaders to side loader type vehicles.  

 
D. The fourth option is similar to option C but giving residents a box or stronger 

woven bag for plastic bottles and cans and a smaller box for glass.  The 
existing green box would be used for paper and cardboard. 

 
E. The fifth option is to move to a three-bin system, as adopted by Scarborough 

Borough Council. This would enable plastic, cans, paper and cardboard to be 
recycled from the kerbside however NO glass recycling would be provided.   

 
This option would require changing the recycling collection fleet from 
toploaders to traditional refuse collection vehicles. However, this option would 
be extremely difficult to introduce at this stage as there are no dedicated 
Material Recycling Facilities (MRF) available within the District (to sort the 
waste before it can be passed on to industry). The following key issues should 
be considered with such an option: 

 

• The nearest MRF is at Seamer Carr, which could not accept glass as part 
of the dry recyclable mix. At this stage it would be unrealistic, from an 
operational point of view to deliver waste to Seamer Carr directly from the 
collection rounds.  

• The public have been used to kerbside glass recycling for over 7 years 
and are unlikely to want this to be stopped. Combining glass collection as 
a second stream would considerably increase costs. 

• Recycling tonnages could potentially reduce due to removal of glass 
recycling and contamination rates. 

 
Revisions to the existing policy would also be required with option (B) only an 
extra residual bin would be provided for a family of 6+ and with Options (C), 
(D) and (E) the policy would be revised for extra residual refuse capacity for a 
family of 7+ plus all replacement bins for residual refuse would be changed to 
a smaller bin. 

 
8.12 The implications for

Minutes of the meeting


 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 9 December 2010 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton 
on Thursday 9 December 2010 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  Wainwright (Chairman), Acomb, Arnold, Bailey, Knaggs and Woodward 
 
Substitutes: Councillor Mrs L Cowling 
 
By Invitation of the Chairman:  Councillor Andrews 
 
In Attendance 

 
Paul Cresswell, Gary Housden, Julian Rudd, Clare Slater, Jill Thompson, Anthony 
Winship and Fiona Farnell 
 
 
Minutes 

 
33 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Legard, Mrs Hodgson 
and Keal. 
 
Substitute – Councillor Mrs Cowling (for Cllr Legard). 
 

34 Minutes of the Meeting Held on 30 September 2010 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 30 September 2010 were presented. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 30 September 2010 be approved 
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 

35 Urgent Business 
 
The Chairman reported that there were no items of urgent business to be 
considered. 
 

36 Declarations of Interest 
 
In accordance with the Member’s Code of Conduct Councillor Mrs Cowling 
declared a prejudicial interest in Item 12 as the owner of a property that would 
be eligible for the grant scheme. 
 
Councillor Andrews declared a personal interest in Item 7 as a Member of 
Malton Town Council. 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 9 December 2010 

 
 

37 Minutes of a Meeting of the Resources Working Party held on 23 
November 2010 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on the 23 November 2010 were presented. 
 
A typographical error was noted at Minute 27 paragraph 3. The paragraph 
should read ‘Councillors noted that:’. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the minutes and the recommendation therein of the meeting held on the 23 
November 2010 be approved with an amendment to Minute 27 paragraph 3 
Councillors noted that, be approved. 
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS 
OR MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 

38 The Development Plan and the Decision Making Process 
 
The Chair read out a statement setting out the reason for the report. 
 
Councillor Andrews was invited by the Chair to ask questions and speak on the 
matter. 
 
The Forward Planning Manager presented the report. 
 
The Officer recommendation was moved as a motion by Councillor Wainwright 
and seconded by Councillor Mrs Cowling. 
 
An amendment was moved by Councillor Knaggs and seconded by Councillor 
Mrs Cowling that the following words be added to replace the words of the 
motion: 
 
That Committee reaffirms that development limits remain a material planning 
consideration. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the amendment was carried. 
 
Upon being put to the vote the substantive motion was carried. 
 
 Resolved 
 

That Committee reaffirms that development limits remain a material 
planning consideration. 

 
39 Delivering the Council Plan 

 
The Head of Transformation presented the Plan to Councillors. 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 9 December 2010 

 
 

Councillors noted the document and confirmed that they were happy with the 
level of detail given. 
 

Resolved 
 
 That report was accepted. 
 

40 Future Internal Audit Provision 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) presented the report to Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Wainwright and seconded by Councillor Mrs 
Cowling that the recommendation in the report be approved. 
 
 Resolved 
 

That Members noted the progress and supported in principle the merger 
of NYAP with Veritau effective from the 1 April 2012 subject to a 
satisfactory business case. 

 
41 Revenue Budget Monitoring 

 
The Corporate Director (s151) presented the report. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Wainwright and seconded by Councillor Mrs 
Cowling that the recommendation in the report be approved. 
 

Resolved 
 
That Members noted the content of the report. 

 
42 Sale of Land at Ampleforth 

 
The Head of Economy and Housing presented the report to Members. A plan of 
the site was circulated at the Meeting.  Officers confirmed that local people 
would be given preference in the selection of occupants for the affordable units. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Wainwright and seconded by Councillor Bailey that 
the recommendation in the report be approved. 
 

Resolved 
 
That the Committee approve the sale of Council owned land at 
Ampleforth to Yorkshire Housing for £20,000 to enable the construction 
of four affordable dwellings. 

 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 9 December 2010 

 
 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 

43 Householder Flood Resistance Grant Scheme 
 
The Corporate Director (s151) Officer presented the report to Members. 
 
Councillor Mrs Cowling declared a prejudicial interest in this item as the owner 
of a property that would be eligible for the grant scheme and did not take part in 
the discussion. 
 
Councillor Knaggs asked that an appeal procedure be put in place if a grant 
application was turned down. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Bailey and seconded by Councillor Arnold that the 
recommendation in the report be approved. 
 

Resolved 
 
That Council is recommended to approve: 
 
i. The establishment of a householder Flood Resistance Grants 

Scheme which: 
a. Is eligible to all Domestic Properties within the District which 

have previously suffered flooding from rivers or surface water 
and continue to be classified as “at risk within the defended 
situation” by the Environment Agency; 

b. Provides 50% of eligible expenditure up to a maximum grant of 
£2,500 per property; 

c. Provides grants towards flood resistance works; 
d. is administered by the North Yorkshire Building Control 

Partnership; and 
e. ensures all products must be in accordance with BSI Kitemark 

or equivalent. 
ii. An initial £50k be allocated from unapplied capital resources in 

2011/12; and 
iii. An evaluation report be brought back on the scheme to members 

once the majority of funding is committed. 
 

44 Items Referred from the Commissioning Board 
 
The Head of Economy and Housing presented the report on Malton Museum. 
 
The recommendation was circulated to Members at the Meeting as follows: 
 
(a)  Malton Museum Future Options 
 
 Resolved: 
 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 5 Thursday 9 December 2010 

 
 

(ii)  that Policy & Resources Committee is requested to consider 
including the Malton Museum Relocation Project in the Council’s 
Capital Programme, with an allocation of £60,000, subject to an 
appropriate investment contract with the Foundation. 

 
It was moved by Councillor Wainwright and seconded by Councillor Mrs 
Cowling that the circulated recommendation be approved. 
 
 Resolved: 
 

(ii)  that Policy & Resources Committee is requested to consider 
including the Malton Museum Relocation Project in the Council’s 
Capital Programme, with an allocation of £60,000, subject to an 
appropriate investment contract with the Foundation. 

 
The Corporate Director (s151) presented the replacement recycling vehicles 
and kerbside recycling options. 
 
The recommendation was circulated to Members at the Meeting as follows: 
 
(b) Replacement Recycling Vehicles and Kerbside Recycling Options 
 
 Resolved: 
 
 That Policy & Resources Committee is recommended to approve: 

  
a) the introduction of the collection of plastic bottles and cardboard from 

the kerbside of every domestic property in the District as part of their 
multi-material recycling collection service, utilising a three box/bag 
system at an estimated additional net ongoing full year annual 
revenue cost ranging from £64k to £88k; 

b) the Revenue cost implication above be managed through the budget 
strategy process for 2011/2012 and 2012/2013; 

c) to approve inclusion of £135k in the Council’s Capital Programme for 
2011/12 for additional recycling equipment; 

d) that the policy be revised for extra residual refuse capacity only be 
provided for a family of over seven plus all replacement bins for 
residual refuse would be changed to a smaller bin; and 

e) further consultation is carried out on the possibility of applying an 
annual charge for the kerbside collection of garden waste from 
domestic properties and a report be brought back to members 
following that consultation. 
 

It was moved by Councillor Cowling and seconded by Councillor Bailey that the 
circulated recommendation be approved. 
 
(b) Replacement Recycling Vehicles and Kerbside Recycling Options 
 
 Resolved: 



 
 
 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 6 Thursday 9 December 2010 

 
 

 
 That Policy & Resources Committee is recommended to approve: 

 
a. the introduction of the collection of plastic bottles and cardboard 

from the kerbside of every domestic property in the District as part 
of their multi-material recycling collection service, utilising a three 
box/bag system at an estimated additional net ongoing full year 
annual revenue cost ranging from £64k to £88k; 

b. the Revenue cost implication above be managed through the 
budget strategy process for 2011/2012 and 2012/2013; 

c. to approve inclusion of £135k in the Council’s Capital Programme 
for 2011/12 for additional recycling equipment; 

d. that the policy be revised for extra residual refuse capacity only be 
provided for a family of over seven plus all replacement bins for 
residual refuse would be changed to a smaller bin; and 

e. further consultation is carried out on the possibility of applying an 
annual charge for the kerbside collection of garden waste from 
domestic properties and a report be brought back to members 
following that consultation. 

 
45 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 

 
The Chairman noted that there was no other business. 
 
The meeting closed at 7.55pm 
 


